
COUNTY TREASURER : Not entitled to fees on school 
disbursement or levee distr ict 
account. FEES AND SALARIES : 

lt'ebrua r y 20 , 1 ::.143 

FIL ED 
>~LI" . ) • 1 • Pr euss e r 
vount :\ Tr ea sur e r 
Per r y County 
Perr yvill e , r issouri 

Dear ::> i r: 

'lhl s is i n r e pl y t o y()ur l e t t er of l'ebr ua r y 1 2 , 
1 943 , wh i ch ~~ ~ains the following r eqaes t for an 
opin i on : 

" I am writ 11g for an opir i on in 
r ega r d to fees oi Gounty 'l r easur ­
ers . 

" Is t he County 'l'r easur e r enti t led 
t o f ees on school wa r r ant s col lec­
t ed , and if t her e are o t h e r fe e s 
he can collect on , f or ins tance , 
levee distr ict a ccounts at set t l e­
ment , wh i ch oc curs t wice a year . " 

'lho questior, invol~ed ir ~our requ~ st , is , vhether 
or r ot you , a s coun t y t re&sur er , a re er tit led to f~es 
on school warrar t s coll ect ed , and l eve e di s t r i ct accou nts . 

Accor din 
t he popul atio 

to the la~t federal decennia l censu s , 
of Perr: ~ounty i s 15 , 358 . 
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'l'he sectlor applicable to your co- pens t i on is 
~ection 13800 Laws of Lissouri, 1941 , page 534 , and 
reads as fo l lows: 

"The county treasurers of the sev­
eral count i es of t hi s State (except 
counties under township or ganization) 
shall r e cei\e for their servi ces an­
nuall y , to be pai d out of t he county 
treasury in oqual mont hly installments 
at tte er.d of each mor.th by a warrant 
drawn by t ho county court upon the 
county treasury, the followin~ suns: 
~: -;:- -::- -::- in counties having more than 
15 , 000 inhabitants and not more than 
20 , 000 , the sum of ,, 2 , 200; ~-*.;~ Pro­
vided that this act shall not apply 
to any county now or hereafter con­
tainilg a city of not less t han 
70 , 000 or more than 200 , 000 in popu­
lation, to be determined by the last 
federal decennial census . Provided, 
salari es set out anu prescribed in 
this section shall be in lieu of any 
other or additional salaries , fees, 
commissions or emoluments of whatso­
ever kind for county trea surers in 
all counties of ihl s state to which 
t his section , by its t erms , applios ; 
the ·r?~is10ns of any other statute 
of t ni s state t o tho contrary not -
wi ths tandir-g ." 

In the second pr oviso above set ou t , it is spe­
cificall y stated t hat t he salary shall be in lieu 
of any o ther or a~ditional salaries , fees, commissions , 
or emolumerts of whatsoever kind . 
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The above pr oviso is unambiguous , and t1 ... e county 
treasurer can only ~ollect his salary, and is rot en­
t itled t o fees for the performing of duties incidental 
t o the duties of office of county treasurer. 

The fees on school warrants collected, refe~red 
to i n your req~ost , are mont ~ oned in 5ection 10400 
h . ~ . Lisso~ri , 1939, wr ich partially roads as follows : 

"'l'he county treasurer in oach 
county shal l be the custodian o~ 
all moneys for school purposes be­
l onging to tr6 differ ent districts , 
until paid out on warrants duly 
issued by order of the board of d i ­
rectors -:.~ ;:. -: •. : · -i;· -t· -;: -;, * : -;: -~· ; 

and the county trec su rer shall be 
allowed such co pensation for his 
servi ces as t he county court may 
deem advisabl e , not to exceed one­
hal f of one oer cent of all school 
moneys disbur sed by him , and to be 
paid out of t he county t r easury . .. 

Under t he above partial section , it is t he du ty 
of t he county t r easurer to be the custodian of the 
moneys for school pur poses , and he is all owed a cer­
tain per cent for the disbursement of tre fund . 

You also mention 1n your r equest , fees , in regarc 
to levee distri ct a ccount·s . Th1a fee is rnentl.oned in 
Section 1 2471 ~ . s . d ssoari , 1939 , ard ros ds as f ollows : 
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. 
"Count y treasurers for receiv ing, 
receipt ing for , pr dservlng and 
oaying out funds of dra irage and 
levee distri cts, shall receive one 
per cen t of sums paid out . " 

The above t wo sections all owing fees t o the county 
treasurer appear in the nevised Statutes of •. issouri, 
1939 , but Sect:ion 13800, SllPra , was passed b'J the legis­
l atur e in 1941, is an express repealing of Sections 
10400 and 12471, s l.lpra, and is also a l ater act . 

l t has beer hel d t hat ~here t wo statutes deal 
with t he same subject matter, ard are inconsist ent 
with each other , so that both canno t be operat i ve 
t he latter act will be r egarded as a. substitute for 
t he earl ier one , and will operate as a repeal t her eof , 
although it certains no expr e ss r epealing clause . 
(Young v . Gr e ene L;ounty , 119 :::> . w. ( 2d) 369) . 

The act of 1941, which ' l aces t he county trea­
surer on a salary basis can be considered as expre ssl y 
r e pealing all o t her act s allowing fees t o the county 
treasur e r for the perfor mance of duties incident to 
his office . 

All statutes shoul d be strictly construed aga i nst 
the officers . ( Nodaway County v . Ki dder, 129 s . ~ . (2d) 
857 ; hard v . Christian County , 111 S. u . ( 2d) 182; Smi t h · 
v . Pe~tis County , 136 s . \ . l2d) 282 . ) 

CO.t CLUSlOI, ---

It is, ther ef ore , t r•e opinion of t i:. i a departmen t 
that the county t r easurer i s o'nl y entitl e(\ to his salary 
and is ro t ent ltled to fees on school warrant s col lected 
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and disbursed, or levee district a ccounts collected and 
di sbursed , f or t he r easorl that such duties are i ncident 
t o h is office as county treasurer . 

Re$pectfully submitted 

l~ . J . BURKE 
Assistant Attorney Gereral 

API'ROVLD: 

ROY .McKl TTRICK. 
Attorney Genera l of Uisaouri 

· .. J L : RVJ 


